FORM PTO-1595 RECORDAT (Rev. 6-93)	06-17-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	Patent and Trademark Office  ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trad  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Genuity, Inc.	101067485 nal documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address or receiving party(les):	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment	Street Address: 150 Cambridgepark Drive  City: Cambridge State: MA ZIP: 02140	
Execution Date: December 5, 1997	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new applicat  A. Patent Application No.(s)  60/019,089  08/853,862  Additional numbers	B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Leonard Charles Suchyta  Internal Address: GTE Service Corporation  HQE03G13	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address: 600 Hidden Ridge	8. Deposit account number: 07-2339	
City: Irving State: TX 7 P: 75038	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE	
Floyd E. Anderson, Reg No. 33,825  Name of Person Signing	Signature  Scover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mall decuments to be recorded	with required cover sheet information to:	

# Attachment to Form PTO - 1595 Recordation Form Cover Sheet

## **Additional Execution Dates**

- December 5, 1997
- December 5, 1997
- December 5, 1997

# Additional Application and/or Patent Numbers

- -- 60/032,484
- \_.
- -- 08/965,848

\_.

PATENT REEL: 010023 FRAME: 0474

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Genuity, Inc., a corporation of the State of Nevada, of 50 California Street, San Francisco, CA 94111 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"), in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and convey to BBN Corporation, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with offices at 150 Cambridgepark Drive, Cambridge, MA 02140 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), all of the right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR and its Affiliate Companies in and to the inventions and Applications for United States Letters Patent listed in the schedule attached hereto as Schedule A and made a part hereof, including all inventions and improvements described therein, any legal equivalent thereof in all foreign countries (subject, however, to applicable patent laws in such countries), the right to claim priority therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent worldwide to be obtained by such patent applications or any continuations, divisions, renewals, extensions, substitutes, reissues or re-examinations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which such Letters Patent are granted, plus any extensions, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past and future infringement of said Letters Patent and inventions, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

The ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent resulting from the inventions and Applications for United States Letters Patent listed in Schedule A or any divisions,

1.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010023 FRAME: 0475

TEL: 415 768 1178

reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals, extensions, substitutes or reexaminations thereof to the ASSIGNEE as assignee of the ASSIGNOR's interest therein.

For the purposes of this assignment, Affiliated Companies of the ASSIGNOR shall mean Internet Management Systems, Inc., Bechtel Enterprises, Inc and all subsidiaries thereof, including subsidiaries of subsidiaries and subsidiaries of the ASSIGNOR, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be executed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested, all as of the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 1997.

GENUITY INC.

(Corporate Seal)

**PATENT** REEL: 010023 FRAME: 0476

1'

P. 004/004

# SCHEDULE A

INVENTIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT GENUITY,

Basis of Claim to ownership by Genuity	Employment agreements executed by invertors. Execution of assignment in process.	Employment agreements executed by invertors. Execution of assignment in process.	Employment agreements executed by Inventors. Assignment identifying assignee as "Genuity, Inc." recorded 03/28/87. (Corrected assignment identifying assignment identifying assignee as "Genuity Inc." to be tiled shortly.)	Employment agreements executed by inventors.
Application Type	Provisional	Nonprovisional	Provisional	Nonprovisional
inventors	T. Obenhuber R. Joffe	Same as #1	B. Jolfe D. Dykes J. Brittsin V. Oppelman II B. Pertingell J. Lippard L. Vandevenier B. Watson S. Hotz	Serne as #3 and N. McCarthy
Filing Date	05/14/96	05/09/97	12/09/96	11/07/97
Serial No.	60/019,089	08/853,862	BO/032,484	Unassigned
Application Title	Mulis Tenana Unis	Mulii Tenani Unit	A Distributed Computing System and Method of Distributing User Requests to Repizated Network Servers	Distributed Computing System and Method for Distributing User Requests to Repticated Network Servers
46	-	2	0	4

BECHTEL / CLIVE CHANDLER

**PATENT** REEL: 010023 FRAME: 0477

RECORDED: 06/14/1999